PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7243348

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS J. GAEDDERT	03/24/2022
DEREK J. CHRISTOPHEL	03/24/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EXCEL INDUSTRIES, INC.
Street Address:	200 S. RIDGE ROAD
City:	HESSTON
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	67062

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13489822

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (816)421-5547

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 18164746550

Email: rbroz@shb.com, IPDocket@shb.com
Correspondent Name: SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.

Address Line 1: 2555 GRAND BLVD.

Address Line 4: KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40079.377705	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRYAN E. MEYER	
SIGNATURE:	/Bryan E. Meyer/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2022	

Total Attachments: 2

source=40079.377705 Exe Assignment#page1.tif source=40079.377705 Exe Assignment#page2.tif

507196498 PATENT REEL: 059391 FRAME: 0578

CONFIRMATION/ASSIGNMENT

This agreement ("CONFIRMATION/ASSIGNMENT") is made and entered into by and between the following person(s), Thomas J. Gaeddert and Derek J. Christophel (individually and/or collectively, "ASSIGNOR"), and Excel Industries, Inc., a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Kansas and having its principal place of business at 200 South Ridge Road, County of Harvey, and State of Kansas, 67062-8808 ("ASSIGNEE").

ASSIGNOR has invented subject matter ("INVENTION") disclosed and/or claimed in a U.S. patent application titled, "Counterweight Apparatus for Vehicles" ("APPLICATION") identified by the following information relating to the APPLICATION:

U.S. App. No.:

61/493,772

Filing Date:

06-06-2011

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR confirms that ASSIGNOR did, or is obligated to, sell, assign, and transfer, and ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to: (a) the INVENTION; (b) the APPLICATION; all applications related to the APPLICATION throughout the world, including, without limitation, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, restorations, and applications that claim priority to the APPLICATION; all counterpart applications of any of the foregoing throughout the world; and all patents resulting from any of the foregoing; (c) any patents, utility models, industrial models, petty patents, design patents, design registrations, industrial designs, unregistered design rights, copyrights, and all other governmental authority-issued indicia of invention ownership, and all legal equivalents, reissues, extensions, and renewals thereof throughout the world which may be granted for the INVENTION, including but not limited to the right to claim priority to and from any of the foregoing; and (d) all claims and causes of action regarding any of the above in sections (a)-(c), including all rights to and claims for damages and other legal or equitable relief for past, present, or future infringement of any of the above ((a)-(d) collectively, "PROPERTIES").

ASSIGNOR agrees that ASSIGNEE may apply for and/or receive PROPERTIES in its own name. ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and/or any other proper officer or agency of any jurisdiction to record the CONFIRMATION/ASSIGNMENT and issue PROPERTIES to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR accepts the terms and conditions of the CONFIRMATION/ASSIGNMENT:

3/24/22

* 5 %

3/24/12

Derek J. Christophel

Page 2 of 2